RESOLUTION NO. R-_____-20

A RESOLUTION APPROVING PAY REQUEST #2 (Final) FOR THE 2020 ELGIN AVENUE RESURFACING PROJECT TO LINDAHL BROTHERS, INC.

WHEREAS, the Village of Forest Park, Cook County, Illinois ("Village"), awarded the contract for the 2020 Elgin Avenue Resurfacing Project ("Project") to Lindahl Brothers, Inc. ("Contractor"); and

WHEREAS, Contractor has submitted its Pay Request #2 (Final) for completed work to date under the Project, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, the Pay Request #2 (Final) has been reviewed by the Village Engineer, who has determined that Contractor is entitled to compensation for its performance under the Project, pursuant to the Pay Request #2 (Final); and

WHEREAS, the Village will be obligated to make a payment on Pay Request #2 (Final) to Contractor in the amount of Forty-Six Thousand Four Hundred One and 69/100 Dollars (\$46,401.69); and

WHEREAS, it is necessary that the Mayor and Council of the Village approve Pay Request #2 (Final) to Contractor under the contract for the Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Village of Forest Park, Cook County, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1. The Council of the Village hereby approves Pay Request #2 (Final) to Contractor in the amount of Forty-Six Thousand Four Hundred One and 69/100 Dollars (\$46,401.69) under the contract for the Project with Contractor.

<u>Section 2</u>. The Village Clerk is directed to attest to the Mayor's signature on any and all documents, as necessary.

Section 3. This Resolution shall be in full f	orce and effect upon its passage in the
manner provided by law.	
RESOLVED by the Council of the Village of For	rest Park, Cook County, Illinois this 13 th
day of October, 2020.	
AYES:	
NAYS:	
ABSENT:	
APPROVED by me this 13th day of October, 202	0.
Rory	E. Hoskins, Mayor
ATTESTED and filed in my office, and published in pamphlet form this day of October, 2020.	
Vanessa Moritz, Village Clerk	

LINDAHL BROTHERS, INC. 2020 ELGIN AVENUE RESURFACING PROJECT PAY REQUEST #2 (FINAL)



CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, LTD.

9575 W Higgins Road, Suite 600 Rosemont, Illinois 60018-4920 Tel (847) 823-0500 Fax (847) 823-0520

September 28, 2020

Village of Forest Park 517 Desplaines Avenue Forest Park, Illinois 60130

Attention: Tim Gillian - Village Administrator

Subject: CDBG 1906-011 - Elgin Avenue Resurfacing Project

Pay Request No. 2 & FINAL (CBBEL Project No. 00-23BG094)

Dear Mr. Gillian:

Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. (CBBEL) has reviewed Pay Request No. 2 & FINAL from Lindahl Brothers for the work completed to date on the subject project. Lindahl Brothers is requesting payment in the amount of \$46,401.69. The following table summarizes the project to date:

DESCRIPTION	DOLLAR AMOUNT
Total Work Completed To Date	\$ 393,456.88
Less No Retention	\$ 0.00
Previous Payments	\$ 347,055.19
Payment This Date	\$ 46,401.69

We recommend payment in the amount of \$46,401.69. Enclosed for your files are the invoice and waivers.

If you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

James F. Amelio, PE Project Manager

N:\FORESTPARK\0023\BG093\Const\Pay Estimates\No. 2\Pay Request 2 CDBG Elgin Ave Resurfacing.doc